	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					<u> 2. 0938-0391</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345106	B. WING _			C 11/29/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				214	40 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE			
	NDOL			HI	CKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
F 000	investigation survey v through 11/29/23. The compliance with the r Emergency Prepared	equirement CFR 483.73, ness. Event ID #M18211.	F	000				
F 550	The following intake v NC00206403. One (1 result in a deficiency.	29/23. Event ID #M18211. vas investigated) of one allegation did not	F	550				
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1) §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a rig self-determination, ar access to persons an	(2)(b)(1)(2) Rights. yht to a dignified existence, id communication with and						
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that e or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's ity must protect and						
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr provision of services residents regardless	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.	25		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

12/15/2023

PRINTED: 12/19/2023

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345106		B. WING _			C 11/29/2023			
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TRINITY R	IDGE				40 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE			
				HI	ICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU				
F 550	Continued From page	91	F5	550				
	rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The fac resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The res free of interference, c reprisal from the facilit rights and to be suppo exercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview the facility fac of a cognitively impain when a Nurse Aide m comment about the re person would not war inappropriate sexual of members. This was for for dignity and respect The findings included Resident #43 was add 02/23/22 with diagnos	right to exercise his or her f the facility and as a citizen ted States. cility must ensure that the his or her rights without a, discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced ans, record review, and staff ailed to maintain the dignity red resident (Resident #43) ade an inappropriate sexual esident's son. A reasonable at another person making comments about their family or 1 of 1 resident reviewed at.			Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.			
		#43's annual Minimum Data d 11/02/23 revealed resident d with no psychosis,						

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

PRINTED: 12/19/2023

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345106	B. WING				C / 29/2023		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_ ·			
	RIDGE				2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH					
F 550	Continued From page behaviors, rejection of wandering. A review of Resident updated on 11/10/23 have cognitive deficits recognize my needs", use Resident #43's na each interaction, face speaking, and to mak speaking to her. Inter provide Resident #43 stop and return if agit Review of a facility pr neglect, or misapprop #43 was involved in a aide (Nurse Aide #1) a racial slur directed to NA #1 got into Reside she would have sex v Resident #43 would h This interaction was r Resident #43's sitter of the interaction. An interview with Sitter revealed she was not with Resident #43 at r reported Sitter #2 was	#43's care plan, last revealed a care plan for "I s and do not consistently . Interventions included to ame, identify yourself at e Resident #43 when re eye contact when rventions also included to with necessary cues and to		550	DEFICIENCY)				
	Sitter #1 reported Res about using derogato persons of color and t understanding that Re slur towards NA #1 an to Resident #43's fact she would like it if NA	sident #43 was "really bad" ry racial slurs towards							

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

PRINTED: 12/19/2023

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 12/19/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVID		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345106	B. WING _			_	C 11/29/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
				21	140 MEDICAL PARK DRIV	Έ		
				Н	ICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Sitter #1 reported Sitti incident and asked he Resident #43 was up she arrived at the faci upset but Sitter #1 wa nap and when she aw recollection of the inter During an interview w 3:19 PM, she reported #43 for almost 4 years the incident well. Sitte had been a little aggre afternoon. She report decided to remove Re room as she was disr she, NA #1, and Rest Resident #43 back to once they got Resider #43 uttered a racial si She stated NA #1 reto intercourse with Residen interracial child. Sitte interaction was inappi Resident #43. She al reporting the incident to the facility. Sitter # the incident to any sta During an interview w 11/29/23 at 1:55 PM, very little about the in- believed that Residen aggressive that day a had removed Resider because she was dist Restorative Aide #1 re Resident #43 to her re	er #2 contacted her after the er to come in early because set. Sitter #1 reported when lity, Resident #43 was still as able to get her to take a voke, Resident #43 had no eraction with NA #1. ith Sitter #2 on 11/29/23 at d she had sat with Resident as and that she remembered er #2 reported Resident #43 essive and disruptive that ted she and the staff esident #43 from the dining upting other residents and orative Aide #1 took her room. She reported nt #43 to her room, Resident ur directed towards NA #1. orted that she would have dent #43's son and have an r #2 reported she felt the ropriate and it upset so reported she ended up to Sitter #1 when she came 2 verified she did not report aff members. ith Restorative Aide #1 on he reported he remembered	F	550				

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 12/19/2023 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345106	B. WING			C 11/29/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
				2140 MEDICAL PARK DRI	VE			
TRINITY F	RIDGE			HICKORY, NC 28602				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	have an interracial ch stated Resident #43 to upset after the interact the incident to the Ass (ADON). An interview with the A PM, she reported she days after the inciden informed her of the in #43 and NA #1. She informed, she notified reported NA #1 was a pending the results of She stated the facility possible verbal abuse interviewed NA #1, sh inappropriate even aff statements from the co were present at the til verified the incident of reported NA #1 was so they completed educated ensuring interactions appropriate. She also placed in the quality ab been monitored. During an interview w 4:50 PM, she reported the incident between after it occurred as sh the time. She stated that Resident #43 dire NA #1 and NA #1 reto that she would have in #43's son and have a	Ate Resident #43's son and ild. Restorative Aide #1 became more agitated and ction. He stated he reported sistant Director of Nursing ADON on 11/29/23 at 3:42 was made aware several t occurred when Sitter #1 cident between Resident stated as soon as she was the Administrator. She ilso immediately suspended t the facility's investigation. investigated the incident as e. She reported when she he denied doing anything ter being confronted with the other staff and visitors that me of the incident that ccurred. The ADON subsequently terminated and ation on the importance of	F 55	50				

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

					FORM): 12/19/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391					
	, í				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
345106	B. WING				C 11/29/2023						
		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE							
			2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE								
TRINITY RIDGE			ICKORY, NC 28602								
IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE					
A #1 was ultimately eported the administration Il staff on the importance ons with residents were d alert and oriented the incident in the facility ess. The DON also stated ndomly monitoring aff and residents in the and would continue to iteractions for 3 months. interaction was completely expected her staff to treat ct and dignity. In the Administrator on the reported she was aware NA #1 and Resident #43, lent #43 that she would er son and have an esident #43 directed a 41. The Administrator estigated the incident and A #1. She also reported into the facility's quality d random interactions ents during care were also reported the facility ed education to the staff interactions with residents dent is belligerent or y and reported the incident he reported while the nitor interactions between felt the facility was back 08/21/23.	F	550									
		EDICAID SERVICES (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT A. BUILDI 345106 B. WING B. WING CIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ID A#1 Was Ultimately PREFI CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFI TAG PREFI A#1 was ultimately PREFI eported the administration III staff on the importance ons with residents were d alert and oriented the incident in the facility ess. The DON also stated adomly monitoring aff and residents in the and would continue to treaction sfor 3 months. Interaction sfor 3 months. Interaction sfor 3 months. Interaction was completely expected her staff to treat ct and dignity. In the Administrator on ne reported she was aware NA #1 and Resident #43, lent #43 that she would er son and have an estigated the incident and A#1. She also reported into the facility's quality d random interactions ents during care were also reported the facility ed education to the staff interactions with residents fent is belligerent o	EDICAID SERVICES (1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING_ 345106 B. WING	EDICAID SERVICES (1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE/ICLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 345106 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 2 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX TAS PREFIX 2 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAS F 550 F 550 A #1 was ultimately aported the administration II staff on the importance ons with residents were daff and residents in the and would continue to teractions for 3 months. Interaction was completely expected her staff to treat ct and dignity. F 550 In the Administrator on te reported she was aware NA #1 and Resident #43, lent #43 directed a #1. The Administrator seligated the incident and A #1. She also reported into the facility's quality d random interactions ents during care were also reported the facility deideducation to the staff theractions with residents ents belingerent or y and reported the facility deideducation to the staff theractions with residents then its belligerent or y and reported the facility deideducation to the staff the facility was back 08/21/23.	HUMAN SERVICES EDICAID SERVICES EDICAID SERVICES EDICAID SERVICES () PROVIDENSUPPLIENCIA) DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345106 (22) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING	HUMAN SERVICES FORM EDICAD SERVICES OWB NC COMP 1 PROVIDERSUPPLERCLLA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345106 B. WING 345106 B. WING 345106 B. WING 345106 B. WING 345106 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 HICKORY, NC 28602 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 10 DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 14 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL 14 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL 14 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL 14 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE HICKORY, NC 28602 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL 10 DENTIFICATION SUMMEDICAL 10 DENTIFICATI					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 12/19/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345106	B. WING					C 29/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
TRINITY RIDGE					140 MEDICAL PARK DRIVE			
				Н	IICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	6	F	550				
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 Review of facility provided monitoring tools revealed the facility had completed a 24 hour and 5 working day report upon notification of the incident and completion of their investigation. The investigation revealed written statements from all parties involved, a termination notification for NA #1, education with sign-in sheets for all staff in the facility regarding appropriate interactions towards residents and what to do when a resident is agitated, interviews with alert and oriented residents, and finally monitoring tools for ongoing monitoring to ensure the issue was resolved with random observations of interactions between staff and residents during care. The facility indicated they were back in compliance on 08/21/23. While onsite during the recertification survey the plan of correction submitted by the facility was validated by interviews with staff who confirmed that they had received education regarding what to do when a resident is agitated and expectations of appropriate interactions towards residents at all times, review of skin checks and interviews, and monitoring tools. The facility date of compliance of 08/21/23 was validated.							

Facility ID: 923391

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7